

No. 05-5224

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

NORM MALENG  
*King County Prosecuting Attorney*  
JAMES M. WHISMAN \*  
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*  
DEBORAH A. DWYER  
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*  
LEE D. YATES  
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

\* Counsel of Record      *Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. EMERGENCY 911 CALLS ARE NOT GOVERNED BY THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	12
A. <i>Crawford</i> Sharpened Confrontation Clause Analysis By Narrowing Its Scope And Making It More Absolute .....	12
B. A Statement Is Testimonial Only If It Was Produced Using Investigative Practices That Closely Resemble The Historical Abuses Addressed By The Confrontation Clause .....	16
C. Statements Made During Emergency 911 Calls Are Not Testimonial Because They Are Not Investigative, Are Gathered In Responding To A Public Safety Threat, And Do Not Have the Same Potential For Manipulation As Existed With Inquisitorial Practices.....	23
II. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED APPROACH TO DEFINING TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS IS FLAWED IN THEORY AND IN PRACTICE.....	27
A. Petitioner’s Historical Approach Fails To Recognize That This Court Has Explicitly Separated Confrontation Clause Analysis From The Hearsay Rules .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner’s Definition Of “Testimonial” Statements Lacks Textual Or Historical Roots, And Is Overly Broad As A Result....	30
1. Petitioner’s Test Is Not Derived From The Text or History Of The Confron- tation Clause .....	30
2. The “Functional Equivalent” Test Is Too Broad .....	33
C. The Definition of “Testimonial” Should Not Turn on the Declarant’s State of Mind.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) ...	23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	32
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 833 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 21, 2005) (No. 05-8485).....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , No. 03-357, 2005 WL 2740579 (Mass. Super. Sept. 16, 2005) (order denying motion in limine).....	39, 40
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 98 P.3d 822 (Wash. App. 2004).....	6
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	22
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	13, 22, 29
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	22
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	12, 22, 29
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	13
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	18, 19
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	8, 22
<i>People v. Caudillo</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 574 (Cal. App. 2004), <i>rev. granted and opinion super- seded</i> , 104 P.3d 97 (Cal. 2005).....	43
<i>People v. Corella</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. App. 2004).....	43
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. 2004).....	38, 40
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 613 A.2d 804 (Conn. 1992).....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 111 P.3d 844 (Wash. 2005).....	3-4
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 410 F.3d 895, <i>vacated and superseded on other grounds</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 3315297 (6th Cir. 2005).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 250 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986).....	6, 33
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	12, 13
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.84.040 .....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 Geo. L. J. 641 (1996) .....	13
Amar, Akhil Reed., <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure: First Principles</i> .....	12
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Confrontation Clause First Principles: A Reply to Professor Friedman</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 1045 (1998).....	15, 35
Berger, Margaret A., <i>The Deconstitutionalization of the Confrontation Clause: A Proposal for a Prosecutorial Restraint Model</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 557 (1992).....	13, 17
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	16
Curenton, Christopher M., <i>The Past, Present, and Future of 18 U.S.C. § 4: An Exploration of the Federal Misprision of Felony Statute</i> , 55 Ala. L. Rev. 183 (2003).....	32
Friedman, Richard D., <i>Confrontation: The Search for Basic Principles</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 1011 (1998).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Friedman, Richard D. & McCormack, Bridget, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002).....	36
Graham, Michael H., <i>Special Report: Crawford v. Washington</i> , 30B Federal Practice and Procedure § 7032 (Supp. 2005) .....	21
Kamisar, Yale, <i>Brewer v. Williams, Massiah and Miranda: What is “Interrogation”? When Does it Matter?</i> , 67 Geo. L. J. 1 (1978).....	19-20
Kirst, Roger W., <i>Appellate Court Answers to the Confrontation Questions in Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 53 Syracuse L. Rev. 87 (2003) .....	35
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003).....	17
Langbein, John H., <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994) .....	17
Sklansky, David A., <i>The Private Police</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1165 (1999).....	17
Webster, Noah, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	14
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged (1993).....	20
